
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 

N$2.55 WINDHOEK- 16 August 1999 No. 2168 

CONTENTS 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES Page 

No.l69 Swakopmund Amendment Scheme No.lO ..................................................... . 2 

No.170 Windhoek Amendment Scheme No.37 ......................................................... .. 2 

No.171 Windhoek Amendment Scheme No.39 ......................................................... .. 2 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No.209 Namibian Communications Commission: Application for a radio broadcasting 
licence: Radio Ecclesia Namibia .................................................................. .. 3 

No.210 Namibian Communications Commission: Application for a television 
broadcasting licence: K. D. TV ....................................................................... . 3 

No.211 Namibian Communications Commission: Application for a radio broadcasting 
licence: Kosmos Radio .................................................................................. .. 4 

No.212 Namibian CommunicatiOns Commisssion: Application for a GMPCS service 
provider licence: Mobile Telecommunications Limited ................................. . 4 

N o.213 Namibian Communications Commission: Renewal of a radio broadcasting 
licence: Radio 99 ........................................................................................... .. 5 

No.214 Keetmanshoop Town Planning Amendment Scheme No.2 ........................... .. 6 

No. 215 Municipality ofWalvis Bay: Notice ofvacancy ............................................ . 6 

No. 216 Establishment of the township: Wlotzkasbaken .............................................. .. 6 

No. 217 Municipality ofHenties Bay: Permanent closure of a portion of Jakkalsputz 
Road ............................................................................................................. .. 7 -

No. 218 Municipality ofMariental: Amendment of electricity supply regulations ...... 7 

No. 219 Municipality ofMariental: Amendment of health regulations ........................ . 8 

No. 220 Municipality ofMariental: Amendment of water supply regulations .......... .. 8 

• 



2 Government Gazette 16 August 1999 

No.221 Municipality of Okahandja: Amendment of electricity regulations ............. . 8 

No.222 Municipality ofOkahandja: Levying of rates on rateable property .............. . 9 

No.223 Municipality ofOkahandja: Amendment of health regulations ................... . 9 

No.224 Municipality ofOkahandja: Amendment of health regulations .................. . 10 

No.225 Municipality ofOkahandja: Amendmend of water supply regulations ...... . 10 

No.226 Municipality of Okahandja: Amendment of standard building regulations ... II 

No.227 Municipality ofWindhoek: Notice of payment of rates and taxes .............. . 12 

No.228 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of health regulations .................... . 12 

No.229 Stampriet Village Council: Stampriet Amendment Scheme No. I ............... . 16 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 169 1999 

SWAKOPMUND AMENDMENT SCHEME N0.10 

In terms of Section 26(2) ofthe Town Planning Ordinance (Ordinance No.18 of 1954), 
I hereby give notice that I have under Section 26( 1) of the said Ordinance, read with 
Section 27(1) thereof, approved the Swakopmund Amendment Scheme No.lO of the 
Municipality of Swakopmund .. 

N.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 26 July 1999 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 170 1999 

WINDHOEK AMENDMENT SCHEME N0.37 

In terms of Section 26(2) of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance No.18 of 
1954 ), I hereby give notice that I have under Section 26(1) of the said Ordinance, read 
with Section 27(1) thereof, approved the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No.37 of the 
Municipality ofWindhoek. 

N.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 26 July 1999 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 171 1999 

WINDHOEK AMENDMENT SCHEME N0.39 

In terms of Section 26(2) of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance No.18 of 
1954), I her~y give notice that I have under Section 26(1) of the said Ordinance, read 

• 

No. 2168 

-



No. 2168 Government Gazette 16 August 1999 

with Section 27(1) thereof, approved the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No.39 of the 
Municipality of Windhoek. 

N.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 26 July 1999 

General Notices 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No. 209 1999 

APPLICATION FOR A RADIO BROADCASTING LICENCE 

In accordance with Section 13(2) and Section 17(4)(a) of the Namibian Communications 
Act, 1992 (Act 4 of 1992), the following Broadcaster applied for a community radio 
broadcasting licence; 

Name ofOrganization: NAMIBIAN CATHOLIC BISHOPS' 
CONFERENCE 

Name of Station: RADIO ECCLESIA NAMIBIA 

Coverage Area: WINDHOEK 

Section 17(4) (b) of the said Act provides that "any person may within fourteen days of 
publication of a notice in terms of sub-section 17(4)(a), lodge with the Commission 
written representations opposing the issue of a broadcasting licence, and such 
representations shall be taken into account when the Commission considers the 
application". 

Contact Persons: Mr Jan Kruger: Deputy Director 
Mr. Barthos Hara-Gaeb: Chief Engineering Technician 

Namibian Communications Commission Secretariat 
Private Bag 13309 
Windhoek 
Telephone : 061-222666 
Telefax :061-222790 

VEZERA KANDETU 
CHAIRMAN 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No. 210 

APPLICATION FOR A TELEVISION BROADCASTING LICENCE 

1999 

In accordance with Section 13(2) and Section 17(4)(a) of the Namibian Communications 
Act, 1992 (Act 4 of 1992), the following Broadcaster applied for a commercial television 
broadcasting licence; 

Name of Organization: 

. .. 

• 

KOSMOS DIGITAL NAMIBIA 
LIMITED 

3 

-



4 Government Gazette 16 August 1999 

Name of Station: K.D.TV 

Coverage Area: WINDHOEK, WALVIS BAY 
AND SWAKOPMUND 

Section 17( 4)(b) of the said Act provides that "any person may within fourteen days of 
publication of a notice in terms of sub-section 17(4)(a), lodge with the Commission 
written representations opposing the issue of a broadcasting licence, and such 
representations shall be taken into account when the Commission considers the 
application". 

Contact Persons: Mr Jan Kruger: Deputy Director 
Mr. Barthos Hara-Gaeb: Chief Engineering Technician 

Namibian Communications Commission Secretariat 
Private Bag 13309 
Windhoek 
Telephone : 061-222666 
Telefax :061-222790 

VEZERA KANDETU 
CHAIRMAN 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No. 211 

APPLICATION FOR A RADIO BROADCASTING LICENCE 

1999 

In accordance with Section 13(2) and Section 17(4)(a) of the Namibian Communications 
Act, 1992 (Act 4 of 1992), the following Broadcaster applied for a commercial radio 
broadcasting licence; 

N arne of Organization: 

Name of Station: 

Coverage Area: 

KOSMOS DIGITAL NAMIBIA 
LIMITED 

KOSMOS RADIO 

WINDHOEK AND SWAKOPMUND 

Section 17(4) (b) of the said Act provides that "any person may within fourteen days of 
publication of a notice in terms of sub-section 17(4)(a), lodge with the Commission 
written representations opposing the issue of a broadcasting licence and such 
representations shall be taken into account when the Commission considers the 
application". 

Contact Persons: Mr Jan Kruger: Deputy Director 
Mr. Barthos Hara-Gaeb: Chief Engineering Technician 

Namibian Communications Commission Secretariat 
Private Bag 13309 
Windhoek 
Telephone : 061-222666 
Telefax :061-222790 

VEZERA KANDETU 
CHAIRMAN 

. 
'• 

• 

No. 2168 

-



No.2168 

I 
! 

Government Gazette 16 August 1999 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No. 212 1999 

APPLICATION FOR A GMPCS SERVICE PROVIDER LICENCE 

In accordance with Section 22A (l)(b) of the Namibian Communications Commission 
Amendment Act, 1995 (Act I of 1995), the following Company applied for a GMPCS 
Service Provider licence for Iridium Africa Services Corporation; 

Name of Organization: 

Coverage Area: 

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
LIMITED 

NAMIBIA 

Section 22A (2) (b) of the said Act provides that "any person may within fourteen days 
of publication of a notice in terms of sub-section 22A(2)(a), lodge with the Commission 
written representations opposing the issue of a broadcasting licence, and such 
representations shall be taken into account when the Commission considers the 
application". 

Contact Persons: Mr Jan Kruger: Deputy Director 
Mr. Barthos Hara-Gaeb: Chief Engineering Technician 

Namibian Communications Commission Secretariat 
Private Bag 13309 
Windhoek 
Telephone : 061-222666 
Telefax :061-222790 

VEZERA KANDETU 
CHAIRMAN 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No. 213 

RENEWAL OF A RADIO BROADCASTING LICENCE 

1999 

In accordance with Section 13(2) and Section 17(4)(a) of the Namibian Communications 
Act, 1992 (Act 4 of 1992), the following Broadcaster has been granted five year 
commercial radio broadcasting licence; 

Name of Organization: 

Name of Station: 

Coverage Area: 

PowerERP: 

Expire: 

RADIO ANTENNA NAMIBIA 
(PTY)LTD. 

RADI099 

GOBABIS, OSHAKATI, OTJIWARONGO, 
TSUMEB, WALVIS BAY AND WINDHOEK 

soow 

30 June 2004 

Contact Persons: Mr Jan Kruger: Deputy Director 
Mr. Barthos Hara-Gaeb: Chief Engineering Technician 

Namibian Communications Commission Secretariat 
Private Bag 13309 
Windhoek 
Telephone : 061-222666 
Telefax : 061-222790 . 
'" 

VEZERA KANDETU 
CHAIRMAN 

5 

-



6 Government Gazette 16 August 1999 

KEETMANSHOOP TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 2 

No. 214 1999 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Keetmanshoop Amendment Scheme No.2 
has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing for 
approval. 

Copies of the KeetmanshoopAmendment Scheme No.2 and the maps, plans, documents 
and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Keetmanshoop 
Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, Ministry of Regional 
and Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 241, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 17 September 1999. 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 215 1999 

NOTICE OF VACANCY 

In terms of section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice is 
hereby given that Councillor Hafeni Ludwig Ndemula resigned his office as from 2 July 
1999, due to his election as Regional Councillor for the Walvis Bay Urban Constituency. 

Notice is hereby further given to Swapo of Namibia (party whose member of office) to 
nominate a member for the Municipal Council of Walvis Bay within three months from 
the date of publication of this notice in the Government Gazette. 

FANIE DU PREEZ 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 216 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: WLOTZKASBAKEN 

1999 

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and 
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) that application has been 
made for the establishment of the Township Wlotzkasbaken situated on portion 1 of the 
Wlotzkasbaken Town and Townlands No. 221 and that the application is lying open to 
inspection at the office of the Chief: Town and Regional Planner, GRN Office Park 2nd 
Floor in Windhoek, the Surveyor -General in Windhoek and the Regional Officer ofErongo 
Regional Council. 

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the application or who desires to be 
heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at the meeting 
of the Board which will be held on 21 September 1999 at 09:00 in the Boardroom at the 
Offices of the Surveyor-General and the Registrar of Deeds or submit written evidence 
to the Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that such written 
evidence shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later than 31 August 
1999. 

MR. H.J.K. SMITH 
ACTING CHAIRMAN 
TOWNSHIPS BOARD . 

'• 

• 

No. 2168 

-



No. 2168 Government Gazette 16 August 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF HENTIES BAY 

No. 217 1999 

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF A PORTION OF JAKKALSPUTZ ROAD 

Notice is hereby given in terms of the provisions of section 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Local Authority Council of Hen ties Bay 
is of the intention to-

(a) permanently close a portion of Jakkalsputz road from the Paresis Street 
junction in a southernly direction to the intersection at Trunk Road D 1918, 
in the past commonly accepted as the entrance to the town ofHenties Bay; 

(b) permanently divert all class of traffic to gain access to the town of Henties 
Bay from the Usakos intersection, the access to be declared as the main 
entrance to the said town; and 

(c) permanently close a portion unnamed road intersecting Duine Road which 
unnamed road currently grants access to a proclaimed beach area. 

Plans of the intended two street closures and permanent diversion of traffic lay open for 
inspection at the office of the Local Authority Council during normal office hours. Any 
person having any objection to such closures and diversion may lodge such objection 
with the Local Authority Council in writing within a period of not less than 14 days after 
the date of the publication ofthis notice. 

(MS) I.N. IPINGE 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 218 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

1999 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Tariffs of Charges related to 
the supply of electricity promulgated under Government Notice 19 of 1962 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Paragraph 5 is hereby amended 

(a) by the substitution in item (a)(ii) for the amount "N$0.25" of the amount 
"N$0.27". 

Paragraph 6(A) is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (iii) for the amount "N$0.31" of the amount 
"N$0.34" 

(b) by the substitution in item 6(A) (iv) for the amount "N$0.18" of the amount 
"N$0.20". 

Insert the new tariff after 6(A)(iv) in Paragraph 5. Areas where no basic electricity levy 
is applicable ........................................................................................... N$0.49 per unit 

ijY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
·~ 

PMBEUKES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL ..Mariental, 9 July 1999 

7 

-



8 Government Gazette 16 August 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 219 1999 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Marienta1 under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 113 of 1954. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B "Tariff of Charges" is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item l(a) for the amount "N$24.00" of the amount "N$25.50". 

(b) by the substitution in item (b)(l) for the amount "N$50.00" of the amount 
"N$52.00" 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

PMBEUKES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Mariental, 9 July 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 220 1999 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Tariff of charges for the 
supply of water promulgated under Government Notice 160 of 1931 by the substitution 
in item l(c) of Schedule B for the amount "N$2.53" of the amount "N$2.75". 

P.M.BEUKES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Mariental, 9 July 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA 

No. 221 1999 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorites Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 71 of 1940 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Regulations 151 is hereby amended-

(a) 

(b) 

by substitution in paragraph (a)(l) for the amounts "N$32.25", "N$43.00", 
"N$53.75", "N$64.50", "N$75.25", "N$86.00" and "N$96.75" of the amounts 
"N$35.25", "N$47.00", "N$58.75", "N$70.50", "N$82.25", "N$94.00" and 
"N$1 05. 75", respectively; 

by su~stitution in paragraph (a)(ll) for the amount "N$0.19" of the amount 
"N$0.20"; 

No. 2168 

-



No. 2168 Government Gazette 16 August 1999 

(c) by substitution in paragraph (b)(I) for the amount "N$3.32" of the amount 
"N$3.60"; 

(d) by substitution in paragraph (c) (I) for the amounts "N $46.20" and "N$704.00", 
ofthe amounts "N$49.90" and "N$774.00", respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

D LDUTOIT 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA 

No. 222 1999 

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja, under Section 73(1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determines the rates payable in respect of rateable 
property for the financial year ending 30 June 2000 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Rates on all erven in townships 

(a) On the site value of rateable property, N$0.0257 per Namibia dollar of such 
value per annum. 

(b) On the improvement value ofrateable property, N$0.0032 per Namibia dollar 
of such value per annum. 

2. Payment of rates levied. 

Rates are payable in monthly instalments on or before the fifteenth of each month 
following the month in which such rates were levied. 

3. Rates in arrear. 

If a rate is not paid before or on the fifteenth day of the month in which the relevant 
rate was levied, interest at a rate of 20% per annum shall be payable. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

DLDUTOIT 
CHAIPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA 

No. 223 1999 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) turther amends the general Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 121 of 1969 by the adjustment of the business 
registration fee where applicable by the following regulations as from 1 July 1999. 

( 4t Business Registration N$180.00 

(b) "A late fee of 10% per month or part of a month shall be charged in addition to the 
~ 

9 

-



10 Government Gazette 16 August 1999 

registration fee in respect of each application submitted after 31 March of that year, the 
date of the official municipal receipt to be accepted as the date of application". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

DLDUTOIT 
CHAIPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF OKAHANDJA 

No. 224 1999 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice 69 of 1969 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix C hereby amended:-

(a) by substitution in item l(a) for the amount "N$22.00" of the amount "N$25.00", 

(b) by substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$34.05", "N$64. 70" and "N$129.35" 
of the amounts "N$37.50", "N$71.15" and "N$142.30" respectively; 

(c) by substitution in item 4 for the amounts "N$6.00", "N$14.90", "N$34.40", 
"N$68.95", "N$ 137.35" and "N$274.45" ofthe amounts "N$6.60", "N$ 16.40", 
"N$37.85", "N$75.85", "N$151.10" and "N$301.90" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

DLDUTOIT 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA 

No. 225 1999 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations 
promulaged under Government Notice 258 of 1977 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure A to chapter 10 is hereby amended:-

(a) by the substitution in item (l)(a) of the amount "N$12.00" 
0- 40m3 water- "N$2.50" per m3 with the amount "N$2. 75" 
41 -80m3 water "N$3.30" per m3 

81m3 water or more- "N$6.00" per m3 

(b) by the substitution in item (l)(b) of the amount "N$30.50" 
0 -40m3 water- "N$2.90" per m3 with the amount "N$3.20" 
41 -80m3 water "N$3.50" per m3 

81m3 *-ater or more- 'N$6.00" per m3 

No. 2168 

-



No. 2168 Government Gazette 16 August 1999 

(c) by the substitution in item (l)(c) of the amount "N$45.00" 
0- 4500m3 water- "N$3.20" per m3 with the amount "N$3.50" 
4501 - 9000m3 water "N$4.60" per m3 

9001m3 water or more- "N$5.50" per m3 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

DLDUTOIT 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA 

No. 226 

AMENDMENT OF STANDARD BUILDING REGULATIONS 

1999 

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Standard Building Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 258 of 1977 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix A to chapter 12 is hereby amended:-

(a) By the substitution in paragraph (a) for the amount "N$15.15", "N$6.05" and 
"N$45.50" of the amounts "N$ 16.65", "N$6.65" and "N$50.05", respectively; 

(b) By the substitution in paragraph (a) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$ 12.10", 
ofthe amount "N$13.30"; 

(c) By the substitution in paragraph (b) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$12.10", 
of the amount "N$13.30"; 

(d) By the substitution in paragraph (c) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$1 0.65", 
of the amount "N$11. 70"; 

(e) By the substitution in paragraph (d) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$10.65", 
ofthe amount "N$11.70"; 

(f) By the substitution in paragraph (e) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$19.70", 
of the amount "N$21.65"; 

(g) By the substitution in paragraph (f) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$49.95", 
of the amount "N$54.95"; 

(h) By the substitution in paragraph (g) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$12.10", 
of the amount "N$13.30"; 

(i) By the substitution in paragraph (h) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$12.1 0", 
ofthe amount "N$13.30"; 

(1) By the substitution in paragraph (i) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$10.65", 
of the amount "N$ 11. 70"; 

(k) By the substitution in paragraph U) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$594.00", 
of the amount "N$653.40"; 

(1) By the substitution in paragraph (k) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$ 1037.60", 
ofthe amount "N$1141.35"; . . . 

• 

i1 

-



12 Government Gazette 16 August 1999 

(m) By the substitution in paragraph (1) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$396.30", 
of the amount "N$435.90"; 

(n) By the substitution in paragraph (m) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$396.30", 
of the amount "N$435.90"; 

(o) By the substitution in paragraph (n) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$22.75", 
of the amount "N$25.00"; 

(p) By the substitution in paragraph (o) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$7.60", 
ofthe amount "N$8.35"; 

( q) By the substitution in paragraph (p) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$10.65", 
of the amount "N$11. 70"; 

(u) By the substitution in paragraph (ii)(b) of item 1 of part b(2) for the amount 
"N$0.30", and "N$0.24" of the expression "N$0.33" and "N$0.26"; 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

DLDUTOIT 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 227 1999 

NOTICE OF PAYMENT OF RATES AND TAXES 

In terms of the powers granted under Section 73(1) of the Local Authorities Act, Act 23 
of 1992, the public is notified that: 

The Council of the Municipality ofWindhoek will levy the following rates in respect of 
1 July 1999 to 30 June 2000: 

WINDHOEK 

On Site Value 
On Improvement Value 

BRAKWATER 

On Site Value 
On Improvement Value 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MATHEUS KRISTOF SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

0.167 c per N$ per month 
0.043c per N$ per month 

0.062c per N$ per month 
0.017c per N$ per month 

Windhoek, 20 July 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 228 1999 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality ofWindhoek has under Section 30(1 )(u) ofthe Local 
Authorites A.ct, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amended the regulations promulgated 
under Goveihment Notice 285 of 1952 as set out in the Schedule . 

• 

No. 2168 

-



No. 2168 Government Gazette 16 August 1999 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule is hereby amended by the substitution-

(a) in paragraph 1(a) for the amounts "N$48.44", "N$72.25", "N$ 101.25", 
"N$ 125.09" and "N$151.13" of the amounts "N$52.32", "N$78.03", "N$109.35", 
"N$135.10" and "N$163.22" respectively. 

(b) in paragraph 1(b) for the amounts "N$141.28", "N$227.46", "N$300.49", 
"N$374.94" and "N$450. 14" of the amounts "N$ 152.58", "N$245.66", 
"N$324.53", "N $404.94" and N$486. 15" respectively. 

(c) in paragraph 1(c) for the amount "N$13.40" of the amount "N$14.47". 

(d) in paragraph 1(d)(i) for the amount "N$48.14" of the amount "N$51.99" in 
paragraph 1(d)(ii) for the amount "N$236.41" for the amount "N$255.32". 

(e) in paragraph 1(e) for the amount "N$198.40" of the amount "N$214.27". 

Schedule C is hereby amended by the substitution-

(a) in paragraph 1 (a)(i) for the amount "N$44.45" of the amount "N$48.01"; 

(b) in paragraph 1 (a)(ii) for the amount "N$73.93" of the amount "N$79.84"; 

(c) in paragraph 1 (a)(iii) for the amount "N$103.47" of the amount "N$111.75"; 

(d) in paragraph 1 (a)(iv) for the amounts "N$267.56" and "N$114.65" of the amounts 
"N$288.96" and "N$ 123.82" respectively; 

(e) in paragraph 1(a)(v) for the amount "N$44.45" of the amount "N$48.01"; 

(f) in paragraph 1(d) for the amount "N$12.20" of the amount "N$13.18"; 

(g) in paragraph 1(e) for the amount "N$39.15" of the amount "N$42.26"; 

(h) in paragraph 1(f) for the amount "N$78.63" of the amount "N$84.92"; 

(i) in paragraph 1(g) for the amount "N$24.18" of the amount "N$26.11 "; 

(j) in paragraph 1(h) for the amount "N$24.18" of the amount "N$26.11 "; 

(k) in paragraph 1(i) for the amounts "N$347.28" and "N$168.54" of the amounts 
"N$375.06" and "N$182.02" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MATHEUS KRISTOF SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

ANNEXURE 1 

Windhoek, 20 July 1999 

Proposed tariffs for night soil removals. (The amounts in brackets are the current 
tariffs) 

SCHEDULE A 

(In terms of Chapter IV) 

1. (a) Removal of night soil or urine from any property which cannot be connected 
~: to the Council's sewerage system, the following tariffs: 

• 

13 

-



14 Government Gazette 16 August 1999 

2 services per week N$52.32 (N$48.44) per month or portion of a month 

3 services per week N$78.03 (N$72.25) per month or portion of a month 

4 services per week N$109.35 (N$101.25) per month or portion of a month. 

5 services per week N$13 5.10 (N$125. 09) per month or portion of a month. 

6 services per week N$ 163.22 (N$151.13) per month or portion of a month. 

(b) The removal of night soil or urine from any property, including buildings in the 
course of erection, which can be connected to the Council's sewerage system but 
which has not yet been connected thereto, the following tariffs; 

In the case of completed buildings, the tariffs shall be applicable after three months 
notice to connect such property, has been served by the Council on the owner 
thereof, but in the case ofbui1dings in the course of erection, these tariffs shall be 
applicable as from the date such services are rendered. 

2 services per week N$152.58 (N$141.28) per month or portion of a month 

3 services per week N$245.66 (N$227 .46) per month or portion of a month 

4 services per week N$324.53 (N$300.49) per month or portion of a month. 

5 services per week N$404.94 (N$374.94) per month or portion of a month. 

6 services per week N$486. 15 (N$450. 14) per month or portion of a month. 

(c) The removal of pails from premises and places where functions or forms thereof 
have been held, the following tariff: 

N$14.47 (N$13.40) per pail per day or portion of a day. 

(d) Rental in respect of temporary latrines supplied by the Municipality: 

(i) N$51.99 (N$48.14) per month or portion of a month in the case of bucket 
latrines; 

(ii) N$255.32 (N$236.41) per day in case of Chemical toilets. 

(e) Sanitary services in respect of fun parks, gypsy camps, circuses and all forms 
thereof: 

N$214.27 (N$198.40) per day or portion of a day. 

ANNEXURE2 

Proposed tariffs for refuse removals. (The amounts in brackets are the current tariffs) 

SCHEDULEC 

(In terms of Chapter VI) 

1. (a) Removal and destruction of refuse, manure and carcasses: 

(i) removals once per week: 

.:N$48.01 (N$44.45) per refuse container provided per month or part of a 
month; 

• 

No. 2168 

-



No.2168 Government Gazette 16 August 1999 

(ii) removals two times per week: 

N$79.84 (N$73.93) per refuse container provided per month or part of a 
month; 

(iii) removals three times per week: 

N$ 111.75 (N$ 103.47) per refuse container provided per month or part of a 
month; 

(iv) daily removals: 

N$288.96 (N$267.56) per month or part of a month for the first two refuse 
containers provided and in addition thereof a further N$123.82 (N$114.65) 
per month or part of a month for each additional refuse container provided; 

(v) the minimum charge referred to in regulation 7(a)(ii) of Chapter VI shall be 
N$48.01 (N$44.45) per month or part of a month. 

(b) Removal ofrefuse of a larger quantity or more often than referred to under paragraph 
(a) as also for the removal or manure, a special charge shall be levied as may be 
agreed upon mutually. 

(c) Destruction of refuse (excluding removal): 

N$0.00 (Nil) per load or portion of a load. 

(d) Destruction of manure (excluding removal): 

N$13 .18 (N$12.20) per load or portion of a load. 

(e) Destruction of carcasses oflarge stock (excluding removal) N$42.26 (N$39.13) 
per carcass. 

(f) Removal of any carcass of large stock from any premises or place within the 
township area: 

N$84.92 (N$78.63) per carcass. 

(g) Removal of any carcass of small stock including the carcasses of pets: 

N$26.11 (N$24.18) per carcass. 

(h) Burial of carcasses referred to under paragraph (g) above: 

N$26. 11 (N$24.18) per carcass. 

(i) Removal of refuse in bulk: 

. 
'• 

Heavy objects and objects not easy to handle, e.g. stone, iron, etc. 

N$375.06 (N$347.28) per load or portion of a load. 

Other refuse being lighter and easier to handle: 

N$182.02 (N$168.54) per load or portion of a load: Provided that the Council 
may in its discretion remove refuse from erven and sidewalks free of charge . 

• 

15 

-



16 Government Gazette 16 August 1999 

STAMPRIET VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 229 1999 

STAMPRIET AMENDMENT SCHEME N0.1 

Notice is hereby given that approval has been granted by the Ministry of Regional and 
Local Government and Housing to the Stampriet Village Council dated 27 July 1999 to 
submit Amendment Scheme No.1 in terms of Section 16 (2) ofthe Town Planning 
Ordinance 1954, (Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended. 

Ministerial exemption has been granted from the stipulations of section 7(2) ofthe Town 
Planning Ordinance in accordance with Section 27(1) and from Regulations promulgated 
by Government Notice No.102 of 1 July 1974 in accordance with Regulation 8. 
Amendment Scheme No.1 comprises miscellaneous amendments of the zoning map and 
clauses of the Stampriet Town Planning Scheme, most of which result from the changing 
urban conditions. 

Any person who wishes to view the area of the Scheme and clauses may find them on 
display in the offices of the Stampriet Village Council. 

E. TJIPROIN 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL 

. .. 

• 

Stampriet, 5 August 1999 

No. 2168 

-


